
 

 

 
Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 

Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 
www.ceredigion.gov.uk 

 
 

1 
 

PLEASE NOTE: This meeting may be broadcasted on the Council’s Facebook site 
and in the archive record of the meeting.  The images and sound recording may also 
be used for training purposes within the Council. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed.  
 

20 January 2022 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a MEETING of COUNCIL will be held remotely via video 
conferencing on Thursday, 27 January 2022 at 10.00 am for the transaction of the 
following business: 
 
1.   Apologies  

 
2.   Disclosure of personal / prejudicial interests  

 
3.   Personal matters  

 
4.   A verbal update by the Leader of the Council in relation to COVID-19  

 
5.   To confirm the Minutes of the Meetings of the Council held on 9 

December 2021 (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

6.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the requirement to adopt a Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme by 31 January 2022 (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

7.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Democratic 
Services upon Members of the Committee of the Council for the 
remainder of the 2021-2022 Municipal Year (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

8.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Democratic 
Services upon the Number of Councillors on each Committee from 
May 2022 (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

9.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Democratic 
Services upon Elected Member Role Descriptors (Pages 23 - 30) 
 

10.   To consider the report of the Statutory Director of Social Services 
with Feedback from the Healthier Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Pages 31 - 76) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

  
 

A Translation Service will be provided at this meeting and those present 
are welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Council 



 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
held remotely via video-conference on 

Thursday, 9th December, 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Paul Hinge (Chairman), Councillors John Adams-Lewis, Ellen 
ap Gwynn, Bryan Davies, Ceredig Davies, Clive Davies, Gethin Davies, Ifan Davies, 
Marc Davies, Meirion Davies, Odwyn Davies, Rhodri Davies, Steve Davies, Dafydd 
Edwards, Endaf Edwards, Lloyd Edwards, Elaine Evans, Elizabeth Evans, Keith 
Evans, Rhodri Evans, Hag Harris, Catherine Hughes, Gwyn James, Alun Lloyd 
Jones, Matthew Woolfall Jones, Maldwyn Lewis, Gareth Lloyd, Lyndon Lloyd MBE, 
Dai Mason, Catrin Miles, Dan Potter, Ray Quant MBE, Rowland Rees-Evans, John 
Roberts, Mark Strong, Lynford Thomas, Wyn Thomas, Alun Williams and Ivor 
Williams. 

(10.00am - 12.25pm) 
 
Procedure 
The Chairman of the Council,  welcomed all to the meeting and confirmed that 
the meeting was being webcasted. 

 

1 Apologies 
Councillors Euros Davies, Gareth Davies and Peter Davies MBE apologised 
for their inability to attend the meeting. 
 

2 Disclosure of personal / prejudicial interests 
There were no declarations of personal or prejudicial interest. 
 

3 Personal matters 
a) Councillor Paul Hinge extend condolences to Councillor Gareth 

Davies, Mrs Julie Davies and their daughter Angharad following the 
sudden death of Daniel Davies. 
The Council observed a minutes’ silence. 

b) Councillor Paul Hinge congratulated Rev Andy John, from 
Aberystwyth on being elected Archbishop of Wales; 

c) Cllr Ellen ap Gwynn, Leader of the Council congratulated local 
farmers who had success at the recent Royal Welsh Agricultural 
Society’s at the Winter Fair, including Ty Nant Farm in the Welsh 
Black native breed cattle and in the poultry section; 

d) Councillor Catherine Hughes congratulated Theatr Felinfach and their 
staff on bringing the ‘Nôl a Mlan’ pantomime back this year. 

 
4 A verbal update by the Leader of the Council in relation to COVID-19 

Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn gave a verbal update in relation to COVID-19 in 
Ceredigion.  She noted that that the infection figures for Ceredigion is rising 
and that there has been a total of 6,746 cases since the start of the 
pandemic.  The current rate is 283.4 per hundred thousand with a positivity 
rate of 12.3%.   
 

At a local level, the infection rate is at 281.6 per hundred thousand in 
Cardigan and Aberporth; 351.8 cases per hundred thousand in Beulah, 
Troed-yr-aur and Llandysul; 197.8 cases per hundred thousand in New Quay 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

and Penbryn; 424.6 cases per hundred thousand in Lampeter and 
Llanfihangel Ystrad; 239.5 cases per hundred thousand in Aberaeron and 
Llanrhystud; 415.7 cases per hundred thousand in Rheidol, Ystwyth and 
Caron; 239.1 cases per hundred thousand in Aberystwyth South; 67.9 cases 
per hundred thousand in Aberystwyth North; and 121 cases per hundred 
thousand in Borth and Bontgoch.  All were reminded that we still need to be 
careful.  
 

Pupils at Ysgol Dyffryn Cledlyn are being taught remotely this week due to a 
high number of cases, and it is hoped that pupils will be able to return to face 
to face teaching next week. Ysgol Bro Pedr and Ysgol Bro Teifi are also 
experiencing a high number of cases which is being monitored. The intention 
is that the School Term will finish on 22 December as originally planned. 
 

Six members of staff have tested positive for COVID-19 at the Penrhos 
Depot and due to the impact on staff numbers, refuse will not be collected in 
the Lampeter and Cardigan areas tomorrow.  This information has been 
issued to local Members and is also published on the Council’s website.  All 
staff will be going for PCR tests.   
 

Two of the Council’s care homes are categorised red due to COVID-19 
cases among staff and cannot currently accept additional residents, and 
three are categorised amber, due to one member of staff testing positive. 
 

Storm ‘Arwen’ and ‘Barra’ have caused significant damage to the Promenade 
in Aberystwyth with considerable repair work required.  The clean-up 
operation has started to facilitate traffic flow along the prom.  Water 
overflowed the quay-side in Aberaeron and Borth, however as far as we are 
aware there has not been significant damage to properties. The Leader 
thanked staff, local farmers and the community who assisted in clearing trees 
that had fallen during Storm ‘Arwen’. Councillors Ceredig Davies and 
Elizabeth Evans re-iterated their thanks, noting the appreciation of residents 
to those that were out providing support on both nights. 
 
Members asked if there were any reports of the Omicron variant reaching 
Ceredigion, and it was noted that there are currently 6 cases in Wales with 
no reported cases in Ceredigion to date. 
 

5 To confirm the Minutes of the Meetings of the Council held on 25th 
November 2021 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Council 
meeting held on 25th November 2021. 
 

6 Notice of Motion 
Proposer: Cllr. Matthew Woolfall Jones 
Seconder: Y Cyng. / Cllr. Bryan Davies 
 

Council notes that: 
The residents of Ceredigion are deeply concerned in light of The Welsh 
Ambulance Service NHS Trust’s intention to change the ambulance and 
emergency vehicles’ provision within the county.   

Page 4



 

3 
 

The Welsh Ambulance Service’s intention, which has already been 
presented to its employees, is to reduce the number of ambulances in 
Cardigan and Aberystwyth stations from 4 to 2 during the day, and to limit 
the use of a Rapid Response Vehicle.   The one ambulance in New Quay 
Ambulance Station and the one in Lampeter Ambulance Station will remain.   
Ambulances in Ceredigion often have to transfer patients out of county to 
specialist hospitals in Shrewsbury and Cardiff.  The Trust provides a vital 
service responding to accidents and emergencies thro
[...]
ease in the population of the County during the Summer which needs to 
be taken into account.   It was noted that the ambulance station at New Quay 
no longer exists and that this service feeds out of the Aberaeron Ambulance 
Station, and that Fire Stations are also equipped with an emergency 
response unit and defibrillators. 

 

Following a vote, it was RESOLVED unanimously to agree the motion as 
presented. 
 
 

Page 5



 

4 
 

7 Report of the Corporate Lead Office for Legal and Governance (and 
Monitoring Officer) upon the appointment of 3 independent/lay 
persons/members to the Governance and Audit Committee 
Councillor Ray Quant, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Legal and 
Governance, People and Organisation and Democratic Services, presented 
the report noting that a recruitment process for had been undertaken to 
appoint three independent lay members, following a decision to increase the 
size of the Governance and Audit Committee to 9 Members including 6 
County Councillors and 3 independent members.  It was noted that they 
would be appointed for 1 term initially from 5 May 2022 with the potential to 
extend for a second term ending 4 May 2032. 
 

It was noted that subject to approval by the Council, the new Members would 
be attending the next Governance and Audit Committee, and that all 
Members are welcome to attend to meet the appointees. 
 

Councillor Rowland Rees-Evans thanked the Panel involved in the 
recruitment process, and thanked Mr John Williams for Chairing the 
interviews. 
 

Following a vote, it was unanimously RESOLVED to approve the 
appointments of the following individuals as independent / lay persons of the 
Governance and Audit Committee: 

 Liam Hull; 

 Caroline Whitby; and 

 Alan Davies 
with effect from 5 May 2022 for one administrative term (up to a maximum of 
two consecutive administrative  terms).  
 

8 Report of the Chief Executive and Returning Officer on Fees for the 
County Council and Town / Community Counci
[...]


The Chief Executive stated that Officers remain under considerable 
pressure, and noted that there is a great deal of uncertainty relating to the 

Page 9



 

8 
 

Omicron variant, however we will strive to produce Gold Command’s 
decisions on a monthly basis. 
 
The content of the report was noted by Council. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Council held on 27 January 2022 
 

CHAIRMAN:   

Page 10



1 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to: Council 

 
Date of meeting: 27 January 2022 
  
Title: Report upon the requirement to adopt a Council Tax 

Reduction Scheme by 31 January 2022. 
 

Purpose of the report: To explain the Welsh Government’s Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme and to consider the adoption of a 
‘Local Scheme’ for the Council to administer from 
April 2022. 
 

For: Decision  
 

Cabinet Portfolio and 
Cabinet Member: 

Cllr. Gareth Lloyd 
Finance and Procurement Services and Public 
Protection Services 

 
Introduction 
 
On 21 January 2021 the Council adopted the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 
2021/22 in accordance with the Council Tax Reduction Schemes and Prescribed 
Requirements (Wales) Regulations 2013. Regulation 17 states that for every 
financial year, local authorities must consider whether to revise or replace their 
existing scheme and that where the scheme is revised the local authority ‘consult 
any persons it considers are likely to have an interest in the operation of its scheme’.  
Regulation 18 states that any revisions or replacement schemes must be made in 
accordance with the Prescribed Requirements Regulations (adopted via full council) 
no later than 31 January in readiness for the forthcoming financial year commencing 
on 1 April. If the Council fails to adopt a local scheme by 31 January 2022 it will be 
required to operate the scheme through the Default Schemes Regulations 2013. 
 
Regulation 5 of the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements and 
Default Scheme) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 201
[...]
ee months without limit. Extending the 
backdating period would have financial implications for the Council. Last 
year the Council resolved to not extend the backdating period beyond the 
statutory three months.  
 

The Amendment Regulations introduce mandatory changes to schemes and do 
not affect the three discretionary elements of the Prescribed Scheme which the 
Council can decide upon. 
 

ellbeing of Future 
Generations: 

Has an Integrated  
Impact Assessment  
been completed? If, not,  
please state why 

This report does not refer 
to a Policy or Service 
change. 

Summary: 
Long term: N/A 
Integration: N/A 
Collaboration: N/A 
Involvement: N/A 

Prevention: N/A 
 
Recommendation(s): Council is recommended to: 

1. note the making of the Council Tax Reduction 
Schemes (Prescribed Requirements and Default 
Scheme) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2022; 
 

2. adopt the provisions of the Prescribed 
Requirement Regulations (2013) as the Council’s 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2022/23, 
subject to the local discretions that the Council is 
able to exercise as set out below: 
 
(i) continue to apply a 100% disregard beyond the 

statutory £10 disregard for War Disablement 
Pensions, War Widows’ Pensions and War 
Widowers’ Pensions, for both pensioners and 
working age claimants; 
 

(ii) that no increase in the extended payment 
periods for pensioners and working age 
claimants be applied from the standard four 
weeks currently contained within the 
Prescribed Scheme; 
 

(iii) that no increase in the backdate period for 
pensioners and working age claimants be 
applied from the standard 3 months contained 
within the Prescribed Scheme. 

 

Page 13



4 
 

Reasons for decision: To comply with the Welsh Government requirement 
to adopt a local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
(Prescribed) before 31 January 2022 to operate for 
the 2022/23 financial year. 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny: 

Not applicable as this is a statutory prescribed scheme 
that requires full Council approval. 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

 

Corporate Priorities: 
 

Enabling Individual and Family Resilience. 

Financial 
implications: 
 

Part of the budget setting process. 

Statutory Powers: 
 

Council Tax Reduction Schemes and Prescribed 
Requirements (Wales) Regulations 2013 and  
Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed 
Requirements and Default Scheme) (Wales) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2022. 
 

Background Papers: 
 

None. 

Appendices: None. 
 
Corporate Lead 
Officer: 

Stephen Johnson. 
 
 

Reporting Officer: Ann Ireland, Corporate Manager – Revenues and 
Financial Assessments 
 

Date: 20th December 2021 
 

Page 14



 

1 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to: Council 

 
Date of meeting: 27th January 2022 
  
Title: Members of the Committees of the Council for the 

remainder of the 2021-2022 Municipal Year  
 

Purpose of the report: To confirm the appointment of Members of the 
Council to the Committees for the remainder of the 
2021-2022 Municipal Year  
 

For: Decision 
 

Cabinet Portfolio and 
Cabinet Member: 

Councillor Ray Quant MBE 
Cabinet Member for Legal and Governance, People 
and Organisation and Democratic Services 

 
Following the resignation of Councillor Lloyd Edwards from the Liberal Democrats 
Political Group in the Council, he is now representing the Penparcau Ward as an 
Un-Grouped Independent Councillor. 
 
Councillor Lloyd Edwards will remain on the 3 Committees that he was previously a 
member, but now as an Un-Grouped Independent Councillor. By default, the Liberal 
Democrats will lose a seat on each of these Committees: 

 Licensing Committee 

 Democratic Services Committee  

 Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Appendix A includes the full Committee Membership. 
 
The changes have been agreed by the Leader of the Liberal Democrats Political 
Group, Councillor Ceredig Davies.  
 
Council is asked to approve the changes to the Members of the Committees of the 
Council for the remaind
[...]
rustee 
Committee 

10 10 (Same membership as the 
Overview and Scrutiny Co-
ordinating Committee)  

Page 27



4 
 

Language 
Committee 

7 7 
 

No legal requirement 
regarding size of committee. 

Ethics and 
Standards 
Committee 

9  
(2 of which 
are County 
Councillors) 

9  
(2 of which 
are County 
Councillors) 

The Standards Committees 
(Wales) Regulations 2001 
states that the committee 
should have not less than 5 
nor more than 9 members. 
(1)     Where the total 
number of members of a 
standards committee is an 
even number at least half 
that number shall be 
independent members. 
(2)     Where the total 
number of members of a 
standards committee is an 
odd number a majority of 
that number shall be 
independent members. 

Shortlisting 
Committee (ad 
hoc) 

7 7 No specific requirements 
regarding size of committee. 

 
 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? 
If, not, please state why 

This report does not 
represent a change in 
policy or strategy. 

Summary: 
Long term: Planning for the long term in 

compliance with statutory 
requirements in ensuring an equitable 
and maintainable workload for 
Councillors. 
 

Collaboration: Reducing the committee workload will 
allow greater time and flexibility for 
Members in supporting residents.  
 

Involvement: Task and Finish established and 
feeding in views of all Members. 
 

Prevention: To ensure that Members are able to 
manage their workload. 
 

Integration: Amendments take into account 
legislation changes and guidance. 

 
Recommendation(s): That the Council resolves, in accordance with the 

recommendation of the Task and Finish Groups to 
approve the following, effective from 5th May 2022:  
 

Page 28



5 
 

a) To reduce the membership of the Licensing 
Committee (both the Statutory and non-Statutory 
Committee) from 15 to 11; 

b) To reduce the membership of the Development 
Control Committee from 19 to 15; and 

c) To reduce the me
[...]
 Role Description. 
 
 
 
The revised role descriptors were considered by the Democratic Services 
Committee at its meeting on 15th October 2021, and the Committee was asked to 
consider whether they wanted to accept the generic versions, or if they wished to 
tailor any of the model role descriptions to ensure that they accurately reflect the 
nature of such roles within the context of Ceredigion County Council. The 
Democratic Services Committee recommended the generic versions for approval by 
Council. 
 
Conclusion 
If the role descriptors are approved by Council, it is proposed that the Member Role 
Descriptions are issued to Elected Members following the elections in May 2022. 
Each individual Councillor would then receive the role descriptors specifically for the 
roles that they would be undertaking. 
 
They will also be published on the Council webpage for prospective candidates for 
the forthcoming Local Government Elections 
 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? 
If, not, please state why 

No – not a service 
change. 

Summary: 
Long term: N/A 
Integration: N/A 

Collaboration: N/A 
Involvement: N/A 
Prevention: N/A 

 
Recommendation(s): For Council to approve the revised set of generic 

Member Role Descriptors as per Appendix B of the 
report. 
 

Reasons for decision: For issuing role descriptors to Elected Members in 
May 2022. 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny: 

N/A 

Policy Framework: Council’s Constitution 
 

Corporate Priorities: N/A 
 

Page 32



3 
 

Finance and 
Procurement 
implications: 

N/A  

Legal Implications: N/A 
 

Staffing implications: N/A 
 

Property / asset 
implications: 

None. 

Risk(s):  None 
 

Statutory Powers: Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 
Local Government Measure (Wales) 2011 
 

Background Papers: Council report 19th July 2012 
 

Appendices: Appendix A – Amendments to the generic role descriptors 
Appendix B - WLGA generic Member role descriptors 

[...]
Officers for their hard work and commitment during what has been and 
continues to be a difficult time.  
   
 
                                                                                                     Councillor Bryan Davies 

Chairman of the Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
  

 
 
 
 
  

 
 

Page 128


	Agenda
	5 To confirm the Minutes of the Meetings of the Council held on 9 December 2021
	6 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and Procurement upon the requirement to adopt a Council Tax Reduction Scheme by 31 January 2022
	7 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Democratic Services upon Members of the Committee of the Council for the remainder of the 2021-2022 Municipal Year
	Council report re Committee membership
	AELODAETH PWYLLGORAU 2021-22 Rhagfyr 2021

	8 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Democratic Services upon the Number of Councillors on each Committee from May 2022
	9 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Democratic Services upon Elected Member Role Descriptors
	report - council on member role descriptors
	Appendix A_Amendments to the role descriptors
	Framework+Member+Role+Descriptions+and+Person+Specifications

	10 To consider the report of the Statutory Director of Social Services with Feedback from the Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Cabinet report 1st February 2022 Statutory Directors Report 2019 - 2022
	2020-2019 Annual report (final)
	SS Directors report




Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the Meeting of COUNCIL
held remotely via video-conference on
Thursday, 27th January, 2022
PRESENT: Councillor Paul Hinge (Chairman), Councillors Gareth Davies, John
Adams-Lewis, Ellen ap Gwynn, Bryan Davies, Ceredig Davies, Clive Davies, Euros
Davies, Gethin Davies, Ifan Davies (Vice-Chair), Marc Davies, Meirion Davies,
Odwyn Davies, Rhodri Davies, Dafydd Edwards, Endaf Edwards, Lloyd Edwards,
Elaine Evans, Elizabeth Evans, Keith Evans, Rhodri Evans, Hag Harris, Catherine
Hughes, Gwyn James, Alun Lloyd Jones, Matthew Woolfall Jones, Maldwyn Lewis,
Gareth Lloyd, Lyndon Lloyd MBE, Dai Mason, Catrin Miles, Dan Potter, Ray Quant
MBE, Rowland Rees-Evans, John Roberts, Mark Strong, Lynford Thomas, Wyn
Thomas, Alun Williams and Ivor Williams
(10.00am - 11.54am)
Procedure
The Chairman of the Council, Councillor Paul Hinge welcomed all to the meeting and
confirmed that the meeting was being webcasted.
The Council observed a minutes’ silence in remembrance of the International
Holocaust Memorial Day.
1

Apologies
Councillor Elizabeth Evans apologised for her inability to attend the meeting
due to being on other Council duties;
Councillors Gareth Davies, Peter Davies MBE and Mark Strong apologised
for their inability to attend the meeting.

2

Disclosure of personal / prejudicial interests
There were no declarations of personal or prejudicial interest.

3

Personal matters
a)
Councillor Rhodri Evans congratulated Mr Gwynne Davies on
being elected Honorary Director of the Sheep Section of the Royal
Welsh Agricultural Show;
b)
Councillor Lyndon Lloyd noted his appreciation to Mrs Mary Jones
who gave 36 years of excellent service to Dyfed and to Ceredigion
County Council, working in the front-line in Social Services;
c)
Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn extended her condolences to Councillor
Euros Davies on the loss of his father;
d)
Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn extended her condolences to Non
Davies on the loss of her father;
e)
Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn extended her condolences to Helen
Harries on the loss of her husband;
f)
Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn noted that this has been a very difficult
time for Councillor Gareth Davies after losing his son. He has
asked Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn to express his thanks for all the
support received. A fund was set up in memory of Daniel, which
has raised £18,000 for Papyrus, a charity which provides support
to prevent suicide among young people;
1

g)

h)
i)
j)

4

Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn noted that Councillor Mark Strong is still
in hospital, however he is improving and greatly appreciates all the
messages of support received;
Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn extended a welcome to James
Starbuck, Corporate Director to his first Council meeting;
Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn congratulated Nicola Davies on her
appointment as Chairman of the Royal Welsh Agricultural Show;
Councillor Euros Davies thanked Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn for
her kind words, and the messages of sympathy received.

A verbal update by the Leader of the Council in relation to COVID-19
Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn gave a verbal update in relation to COVID-19 in
Ceredigion. She noted that that there has been an additional 33 reported
cases of infections reported today in Ceredigion, contributing to a total of
10,580 cases since the start of the pandemic. The current rate has reduced
to 209.1 per hundred thousand with a positivity rate of 21.7%. However, only
PCR tests are currently being reported daily as not all LFT test now require a
follow up PCR test, and internal data would suggest that the figures are twice
that reported.
Cases are especially prevalent among primary school age children, , which
places pressure on schools, however I believe that all schools in Ceredigion
are currently operational.
Three of the Council’s care homes are categorised red due to COVID-19
cases among staff, and the situation at Bronglais Hospital has improved and
the two wards affected have now been re-opened. On Monday there were
112 patients in hospital across the whole of the Hywel Dda University Health
Board area, however none of these were in intensive care.
The Council operated Leisure Centres and Swimming Pools will all be open
from Monday, with COVID restrictions in place including the wearing of
masks when moving around, and contact sports restricted to outdoors.
Members of the public will need to book in advance and asked to pay by
card.
Libraries will also recommence, access to computers by prior reservation, for
a period of up to one hour. Members of the public will also be able to browse
the books whilst wearing a mask, and the Archives will be open by
appointment. The Museum and Shop have re-opened on Thursday, Friday
and Saturdays between 11am and 4pm.
The current regulations will apply in Schools until half-term, and reviewed
prior to returning after half term. The January examinations were held
successfully, and the Welsh Minister stated that the Summer examinations
will proceed as usual, with discussion continuing regarding this.
Staffing of Waste Services has returned to its full capacity and the problems
experienced at the beginning of the month have been overcome and the
service resumed to normal.
2

5

To confirm the Minutes of the Meetings of the Council held on 9
December 2021
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Council
meeting held on 9th December 2021, subject to an amendment confirming
that Councillor Euros Davies was not present at the commencement of the
meeting, however he did join the meeting later.

6

Report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and Procurement
upon the requirement to adopt a Council Tax Reduction Scheme by 31
January 2022
Councillor Gareth Lloyd, Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement
Services and Public Protection presented the report noting that, in
accordance with the Council Tax Reduction Schemes and Prescribed
Requirements (Wales) Regulation 2013 it is a requirement for local
authorities to consider whether to revise or replace their existing scheme on
an annual basis, and to consult with any person it considers are likely to
have an interest in the operation of its scheme where any revisions are
proposed.
Members asked whether information could be provided as to the
percentages of eligible persons that claim the discretionary allowance, and
asked whether the scheme could be extended to include additional
categories. It was noted that the Corporate Resources Overview and
Scrutiny would be the most appropriate forum to review this data.
Following a vote, it was RESOLVED to:
1. note the making of the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed
Requirements and Default Scheme) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations
2022;
2. adopt the provisions of the Prescribed Requirement Regulations (2013) as
the Council’s Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2022/23, subject to the
local discretions that the Council is able to exercise as set out below:
(i) continue to apply a 100% disregard beyond the statutory £10
disregard for War Disablement Pensions, War Widows’ Pensions and
War Widowers’ Pensions, for both pensioners and working age
claimants;
(ii) that no increase in the extended payment periods for pensioners and
working age claimants be applied from the standard four weeks
currently contained within the Prescribed Scheme;
(iii) that no increase in the backdate period for pensioners and working
age claimants be applied from the standard 3 months contained within
the Prescribed Scheme.

7

Report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Democratic Services upon
Members of the Committee of the Council for the remainder of the 20212022 Municipal Year
Councillor Ray Quant, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Legal and
Governance, People and Organisation and Democratic Services, presented
the report noting that following the resignation of Councillor Lloyd Edwards
from the Liberal Democrats Political Group, he is now representing his Ward
3

as an Un-grouped Independent Member. With the agreement of the Leader
of the Liberal Democrats Political Group, it is proposed that Councillor Lloyd
Edwards retains membership of the three Committees, and that by default,
the Liberal Democrats would lose a seat on each of these Committees:
 Licensing Committee
 Democratic Services Committee
 Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee.
It was noted for accuracy that in Appendix A the Ethics and Standards
Committee has appointed Caroline White as Chairman, and John Weston as
Vice-Chairman and appointed two new members namely Caryl Davies and
Alan Davies in place of Hywel Wyn Jones and Rif Winfield.
Following a vote, it was RESOLVED to approve the appointment of Members
of the Council to the Committees for the remainder of the 2021-2022
Municipal Year, subject to the amendments noted.
8

Report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Democratic Services upon the
Number of Councillors on each Committee from May 2022
Councillor Ray Quant, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Legal and
Governance, People and Organisation and Democratic Services, presented
the report noting that the number of Councillors will reduce from 42 to 38
from May 2022, however the workload the remain the same, if not increase
during this time. As a result, a Cross Party Task and Focus Group was
established and Chaired by Councillor Ceredig Davies to review membership
of the Council’s committees.
It was noted that the Senior Salaries position would remain at 17, and that
due to the number of positions exceeding the allowance, the Chair of
Democratic Services Committee and the Chair of the Language Committee
have not been remunerated. Members asked that this be reviewed during
the new administration in light of the Governance and Audit Committee being
Chaired by a Lay Member from May 2022. Members also referred to the
remit of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee which could be reviewed
during the new administration.
Following a vote, it was RESOLVED in accordance with the recommendation
of the Task and Finish Groups to approve the following, effective from 5th
May 2022:
a) To reduce the membership of the Licensing Committee (both the
Statutory and non-Statutory Committee) from 15 to 11;
b) To reduce the membership of the Development Control Committee from
21 to 15;
c) To reduce the membership of the four thematic Overview and Scrutiny
Committees from 17 to 13;
d) To amend the Council’s Constitution accordingly; and
e) That all other committees will remain as present.

4

9

Report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Democratic Services upon
Elected Member Role Descriptors
Councillor Ray Quant, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Legal and
Governance, People and Organisation and Democratic Services, presented
the report noting that the Council adopted the first generic WLGA Role
Descriptors in 2012. These role descriptors have now been reviewed and
updated by the WLGA, and reflect changes to legislation.
The revised role descriptors were considered by the Democratic Services
Committee at its meeting on 15th October 2021 and recommended for
approval by Council.
Following a vote, it was RESOLVED to approve the revised set of generic
Member Role Descriptors as per Appendix B of the report.

10

Report of the Statutory Director of Social Services with Feedback from
the Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Councillor Catherine Hughes noted that this a historic report which describes
how Ceredigion County Council Social Services has performed during 2019–
2020 in the context of major operational changes in the operating
environment. Due to the outbreak of COVID in March 2020 the Welsh
Government extended the timeframe for the completion of the report in order
to deliver essential services, which is reflected in this report. The report was
completed by Donna Pritchard, Acting Director of Social Services at that
time, and she thanked everyone for their hard work and diligence during this
time.
Councillor Alun Williams noted that the current situation across Wales is very
difficult with a lack of funding, lack of staff and an increasing demand on an
already stretched system. The report outlines the breadth of care provided,
and will the last report presented during this administration. The Service’s
work is currently being transferred to a through age, prevention focussed
service, using the signs of safety model which is slowly bringing benefits. He
thanked Officers for their work in pursuing the transformation diligently and
maintaining services so well in very difficult times.
Councillor Bryan Davies, Chairman of the Healthier Communities Overview
and Scrutiny Committee acknowledged the impact of COVID-19 on the data,
noting that the report had been welcomed by the Committee.
The Statutory Director of Social Services presented the report identifying key
highlights including the National Safeguarding Week, the Adverse Childhood
Experiences programme of work and very positive inspections and feedback
by CIW which were well received,
Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn thanked Officers and all staff for all their work
over the past two very demanding years.
The content of the report was noted by Council.
Confirmed at the Meeting of the Council held on 3 March 2022
CHAIRMAN:
5

